Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

### SCHEDULES

### SCHEDULE 1

### CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS OF OTHER ENACTMENTS

#### SPECIFIC MODIFICATIONS

# The Marriage Notice (Scotland) Act 1878 41 & 42 Vict. c. 43

- 2 For section 1 there shall be substituted the following section:—
  - "1 In this Act, " district" means " registration district" within the meaning of the Registration of Births, Deaths and Marriages (Scotland) Act 1965, and " Registrar General" has the same meaning as in that Act."

# The Marriage (Scotland) Act 1939

2 & 3 Geo. 6 c. 34

- In section 1(6), and in column 1 of the First Schedule, for the word "parish" there shall be substituted the words "registration district".
- In section 7, for the words from "expressions 'parish" to "1938 "there shall be substituted the words "expression 'register' means register of marriages for a registration district kept under the Registration of Births, Deaths and Marriages (Scotland) Act 1965, and 'registration district' has the same meaning as in that Act".

## The Family Allowances Act 1945 8 & 9 Geo. 6 c. 41

In section 26(3), for the words from "Acts, 1854" to "Act, 1854" there shall be substituted the words "Act 1965, and to regulations made under section 54 of that Act ".

## The National Insurance Act 1946 9 & 10 Geo. 6 c. 67

In section 79(b), for the word " six " and " 1854 " there shall be substituted respectively " 54 " and " 1965 ".

# The Adoption Act 1958 7 & 8 Eliz. 2 c. 5

In section 22, for any reference to the General Registry Office there shall be substituted a reference to the General Register Office, and for the words " Acts,

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

 $1854\ to\ 1938$  " wherever they occur, there shall be substituted the words " Act 1965 "

- 8 In section 23(3) after the words "1854 to 1938" there shall be inserted the words "or under the Registration of Births, Deaths and Marriages (Scotland) Act 1965".
- In section 27, for the words "section two of the Registration of Births, Deaths and Marriages (Scotland) (Amendment) Act 1934 (which provide for the re-registration of the birth of legitimated persons)" there shall be substituted the words "section 20 of the Registration of Births, Deaths and Marriages (Scotland) Act 1965 (which provide for re-registration of births in certain cases)".

## The Adoption Act 1964 1964 c. 57

In section 3(4), for the words "section 2 of the Registration of Births, Deaths and Marriages (Scotland) (Amendment) Act 1934 (re-registration of birth of legitimated persons)" there shall be substituted the words "section 20 of the Registration of Births, Deaths and Marriages (Scotland) Act 1965 (re-registration of births in certain cases)".